# AGENDA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY REGULAR MEETING - CITY HALL

August 7, 2007, 7:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

**ROLL CALL** 

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting July 17, 2007 and Special Meeting July 31,

2007

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** 

**CONSENT AGENDA:** 

1. Municipal Order No. 2007 - 239 Municipal Order authorizing the acceptance of a grant from the

Governors Office for Local Development for the Kentucky Body Armor Program in the amount of \$3,972 (Filed 07/30/2007,

8:30 a.m.)

2 Municipal Order No. 2007 - 240 Municipal Order approving and authorizing reimbursement of

out-of-town travel expenses to Mayor Elaine N. Walker to attend the U. S. Conference of Mayors 75<sup>th</sup> Annual Meeting in Los

Angeles, California (Filed 07/12/2007, 3:30 p.m.)

3. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 241 Municipal Order approving and authorizing out-of-town travel

expenses for Mayor Elaine N. Walker to receive Preserve America and the Congressional Historic Preservation Caucus Grant Award for the City of Bowling Green in Washington,

D.C. (Filed 07/20/2007, 12:45 p.m.)

#### REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION:

4. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 242 Municipal Order approving the promotions of Melanie Ann Watts to the position of Police Captain, and Charles D. Casey

and David Shane West to the position of Police Sergeant in the

Police Department (Filed 07/18/2007, 1:00 p.m.)

5. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 243 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of Tammy Renee Britt to the position of Police Officer in the Police Department (Filed 08/01/2007, 2:45 p.m.) Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2008-03 for Municipal Order No. 2007 – 244 Greenwood Fire Station Construction Manager from Alliance Corporation of Glasgow, Kentucky in the amount of \$195,000 (Filed 08/01/2007, 8:00 a.m.) 7. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 245 Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2007-78 for the Center Street Loop Trail from Scott & Murphy, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the amount of \$203,280 (Filed 08/01/2007, 9:00 a.m.) 8. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 246 Municipal Order declaring property located at 321 Chestnut Street surplus and authorizing conveyance of this property to Housing Assistance and Development Services, Inc. (Filed 07/30/2007, 8:00 a.m.) 9. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 247 Municipal Order authorizing an agreement between the City of Bowling Green and Bowling Green Human Rights Commission, Inc. for the provision of fair housing education services (Filed 07/30/2007, 8:00 a.m.) 10. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 248 Municipal Order authorizing an agreement between the City of Bowling Green and The Housing Fund Inc. (Filed 07/30/2007, 8:00 a.m.) 11. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 249 Municipal Order authorizing an agreement between the City of Bowling Green and the Housing Authority of Bowling Green for a Small Business Training and Technical Assistance Program (Filed 07/30/2007, 8:00 a.m.) 12. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 250 Municipal Order authorizing an agreement between the City of Bowling Green and Live the Dream, Inc. for a Rental Conversion Program (Filed 07/30/2007, 8:00 a.m.)

(Agenda-August 7, 2007)

13. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 251

Municipal Order authorizing creation of a Task Force to review and make recommendations related to elected official compensation and approving the appointment of five City residents to the Task Force (Filed 07/30/2007, 3:30 p.m.)

14. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 252

Municipal Order authorizing and approving the annual dues payment in the amount of \$26,745 to Barren River Area Development District (BRADD) for Fiscal Year 2008 (Filed 07/31/2007, 2:00 p.m.)

15. Ordinance No. BG2007 – 34 (First Reading)

## ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 0.4511 acre from RM-2 (Two-Family Residential) to GB (General Business) located on High Street, with binding elements, presently owned by Michael O. and Ellen Buchanon and Sheldon Family, LLC as contract vendee (Filed 07/03/2007, 10:00 a.m.)

16. Ordinance No. BG2007 – 35 (First Reading)

#### ORDINANCE AMENDING ZONING ORDINANCE

Ordinance amending Articles 2.6, 3.17, 4.9.4 and Appendix A-Exhibit E of the Zoning Ordinance for the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky as recommended by the City-County Planning Commission (Filed 07/03/2007, 10:00 a.m.)

17. Ordinance No. BG2007 – 36 (First Reading)

### ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance amending Chapter 21 (Streets and Sidewalks) of the City of Bowling Green Code of Ordinances related to the regulation of stormwater discharges (Filed 07/18/2007, 7:30 a.m.)

18. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 253

Municipal Order accepting and adopting revisions to the Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual, 2007 Edition (Filed 07/18/2007, 7:30 a.m.)

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

August 21, 2007

**ADJOURNMENT**